

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365

Oneida, WI 54155



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States, was made possible

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently

refused to aid them

RESOLUTION #_1-15-92-13

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the Red Cliff Tribal Council is the governing body of the Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior Chippewa; and
- WHEREAS, the Red Cliff Tribe participates in the Title III program as administered by the Northern Area Agency on Aging through the District V Rhinelander office; and
- WHEREAS, the Red Cliff Tribe has been denied an opportunity to actively participate in the activities and actions of the NAAA Board; and
- WHEREAS, this denial has resulted in a lack of a Red Cliff voice in the activities of concerns to elder participants; and
- WHEREAS, Elderly are a great concern of the Red Cliff Tribe; and
- WHEREAS, the denial of seating the representative as selected results an infringement of Tribal sovereignty;
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Tribe supports the Red Cliff Tribe in their request to the Great Lakes Inter-Tribal Council to seek direct federal funding that would ensure Tribal representation in matters of concerns and the Administration of the Older Americans Act.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members, of whom 5 members constitute a quorum. $\underline{9}$ members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the <u>157</u> day of <u>Tanucary</u>, 1992; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of <u>8</u> members for; <u>0</u> members against; and <u>0</u> not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Amelia Cornelius, Tribal Secretary

Amelia Cornelius, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee

redcliff.res:mjd:01/15/92